

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
11/2/2018 3:20 PM
No. 51025-1-II
Thurston County Superior Court Case No. 16-2-00980-34

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

SEATTLE TUNNEL PARTNERS, a joint venture;
TUTOR PERINI CORPORATION; and DRAGADOS USA, INC.,

Defendants.

SEATTLE TUNNEL PARTNERS, a joint venture,

Third-Party Plaintiff,

v.

HITACHI ZOSEN U.S.A. LTD., a Delaware corporation;
HITACHI ZOSEN CORPORATION, a foreign corporation; and
HNTB CORPORATION, a Delaware corporation,

Third-Party Defendants.

HITACHI ZOSEN U.S.A. LTD., a Delaware corporation,

Fourth-Party Plaintiff,

v.

FIDELITY AND DEPOSIT COMPANY OF MARYLAND;
ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY;
LIBERTY MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY;
TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF
AMERICA; FEDERAL INSURANCE COMPANY; and SAFECO INSURANCE
COMPANY OF AMERICA,

Fourth-Party Defendants.

HITACHI ZOSEN U.S.A. LTD.,

Plaintiff,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION
and SHANNON & WILSON, INC.,

Defendants.

SEATTLE TUNNEL PARTNERS, a joint venture,
Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

SHANNON & WILSON, INC., a Washington corporation; and WSP USA, Inc.,
formerly known as PARSONS BRINCKERHOFF, INC. a New York corporation,

Defendants/Petitioners.

JOINT REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONERS
SHANNON & WILSON, INC. AND WSP USA, INC.

Terence J. Scanlan, WSBA #19498
Patricia A. Rob rt, WSBA #46716
Rochelle Y. Nelson, WSBA #48175
Emily F. Dahl, WSBA #41135
SKELLENGER BENDER, P.S.
1301 – 5th Avenue, Ste. 3401
Seattle, WA 98101-2605
Telephone: 206-623-6501
Facsimile: 206-447-1973
Attorneys for Petitioner Shannon &
Wilson, Inc.

Marisa M. Bavand, WSBA #27929
Allison L. Murphy, WSBA #43019
Evan A. Brown, WSBA #48272
Kellen F. Ruwe, WSBA #49989
GROFF MURPHY, PLLC
300 East Pine St
Seattle, WA 98122
Telephone: (206) 628-9500
Facsimile: (206) 628-9506
Attorneys for Petitioner WSP USA, Inc.,
f/k/a Parsons Brinckerhoff, Inc.

Howard Goodfriend, WSBA #14355
SMITH GOODFRIEND P.S.
1619 8th Avenue North
Seattle, WA 98109
Telephone: 206-624-0974
Facsimile: 206-624-0809
Co-Counsel for Petitioners Shannon &
Wilson, Inc. and WSP USA, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	INTRODUCTION.....	1
II.	ARGUMENT.....	2
A.	STP Avoids the Threshold Issue: Whether STP is Entitled to Any Tolling under the Discovery Rule When it Knowingly Allowed the Statute of Limitation to Lapse.....	2
B.	Even if the Discovery Rule Applied, STP Filed its Claims Over Three Years after it First Discovered its Potential Claims.....	3
1.	The evidence conclusively establishes that STP had notice of its potential claims against Petitioners in December 2013.....	3
2.	STP fundamentally misapprehends <i>Vertecs</i> , which holds the discovery rule tolls the statute of limitation until the plaintiff discovers the latent defect.....	6
3.	Additionally, STP’s arguments to expand <i>Vertecs</i> have been squarely rejected by <i>Beard</i> and <i>Germain</i>	10
4.	STP similarly misrepresents the discovery rule’s requirement of knowledge of the “damages” element.....	12
C.	The Trial Court Erred by Failing to Dismiss STP’s Duplicative Claims for “Implied Indemnity” as Time Barred.....	13
1.	This Court has already accepted review of the timeliness of STP’s implied indemnity claims.....	14
2.	STP’s “implied indemnity” claims are not separate and distinct from its negligence claims.....	15
a.	Implied indemnity applies only where the defendant should bear full liability for actualized damages on a third-party claim.....	16
b.	STP does not seek pass-through fault shifting for any specific third-party claims; it seeks compensatory damages on the basis of Petitioners’ alleged breach of tort duties.....	18
c.	The “Third Party Claims” for which STP seeks blanket indemnity could not have been brought against Petitioners and have not been settled or adjudicated..	20

3.	STP’s duplicative implied indemnity claims must be dismissed as time barred to give proper effect to the statute of limitation applicable to negligence claims.	22
III.	CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<i>1000 Virginia Ltd. P'ship v. Vertecs Corp.</i> , 158 Wn.2d 566, 146 P.2d 423 (2006)	2, 4, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 23
<i>Beard v. King Cnty.</i> , 76 Wn. App. 863, 889 P.2d 501 (1995)	10, 11
<i>Central Washington Refrigeration v. Barbee</i> , 133 Wn.2d 509, 946 P.2d 760 (1997)	16, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Clare v. Saberhagen Holdings, Inc.</i> , 129 Wn. App. 599, 123 P.3d 465 (2000)	2
<i>Cole v. Harveyland, LLC</i> , 163 Wn. App. 199, 258 P.3d 70 (2011)	14
<i>Crisman v. Crisman</i> , 85 Wn. App. 15, 931 P.2d 163 (1997)	3, 10
<i>Donald B. Murphy Contractors, Inc. v. King Cnty.</i> , 112 Wn. App. 192, 49 P.3d 912 (2002)	16, 20, 22
<i>Fortune View Condominium Ass'n v. Fortune Star Dev. Co.</i> , 151 Wn.2d 534, 90 P.3d 1062 (2004)	16, 17
<i>Gazija v. Nicholas Jerns Co.</i> , 86 Wn.2d 215, 543 P.2d 338 (1975)	2
<i>Germain v. Pullman Baptist Church</i> , 96 Wn. App. 826, 980 P.2d 809 (1999)	10, 11
<i>Gevaart v. Metco Constr. Inc.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 499, 760 P.2d 348 (1988)	2, 3
<i>Green v. A.P.C. (American Pharmaceuticals Co.)</i> , 136 Wn.2d 87, 960 P.2d 912 (1998)	4, 13
<i>Hurley v. Port Blakely Tree Farms L.P.</i> , 182 Wn. App. 753, 332 P.3d 469 (2014)	15
<i>Kirk v. Moe</i> , 114 Wn.2d 550, 789 P.2d 84 (1990)	22, 23
<i>Kittinger v. Boeing Co.</i> , 21 Wn.App. 484, 585 P.2d 812 (1978)	24

<i>Mayer v. Sto Indus., Inc.</i> , 123 Wn. App. 443, 98 P.3d 116 (2004)	9
<i>Nichols v. Peterson NW, Inc.</i> , 197 Wn. App. 491, 389 P.3d 617 (2016)	9, 10
<i>Norris v. Church & Co., Inc.</i> , 115 Wn. App. 511, 63 P.3d 153 (2002)	9
<i>North Coast Air Servs., Ltd. v. Grumman Corp.</i> , 111 Wn.2d 315, 759 P.2d 405 (1988)	9
<i>Pepper v. J.J. Welcome Constr. Co.</i> , 73 Wn. App. 523, 871 P.2d 601 (1994)	15
<i>Phillips v. King Cnty.</i> , 87 Wn. App. 468, 943 P.2d 306 (1997)	15
<i>Sabey v. Howard Johnson & Co.</i> , 101 Wn. App. 575, 5 P.3d 730 (2000)	17, 18, 20
<i>Steele v. Organon, Inc.</i> , 43 Wn. App. 230, 716 P.2d 920 (1986)	12

WASHINGTON STATUTES

RCW 4.16.080	13, 14, 15, 23, 24, 25
RCW 4.19.080	15
RCW 4.22.040	18
RCW 4.22.040(3).....	20
RCW 4.22.070.....	18

WASHINGTON COURT RULES

Civil Rule 14.....	22
Rule of Appellate Procedure 2.5(a)(2).....	15
Rule of Appellate Procedure 7.3.....	15
